

No. 12-462

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and wholly-
owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
 REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1
 ARGUMENT.....3
 I. Respondent’s Claim Is “Related To”
 Petitioners’ Prices And Services.....3
 II. Respondent’s Claim Seeks To Enlarge The
 Parties’ Voluntary Agreement By Enforcing
 State Policies External To The Agreement,
 And Thus Falls Outside The *Wolens*
 Exception For Routine Breach-Of-Contract
 Claims. 6
 A. Respondent’s Implied Covenant Claim Is
 Clearly Preempted..... 8
 B. Implied Covenant Claims More Broadly
 Seek to Enforce State Law Rather than
 the Parties’ Voluntary Undertakings..... 11
 C. The Policies Underlying ADA
 Preemption Strongly Favor Preemption
 Here..... 18
 III. Respondent’s Belated Argument That The
 ADA Does Not Expressly Preempt Any
 Common-Law Claims Is Meritless..... 20
 CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	21
<i>A.I.B. Express, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	22, 23
<i>ATA Airlines, Inc. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1754164 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 21, 2010)	15
<i>Benedetto v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2013)	15
<i>Blackner v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 258 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	15
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)	7, 15
<i>Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp.</i> , 562 A.2d 187 (N.H. 1989)	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	23
<i>City of Midland v. O’Bryant</i> , 18 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. 2000)	12
<i>Columbia Cas. Co. v. 3M Co.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 33 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)	9

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	24
<i>DHL Express (USA), Inc. v. Express Save Indus., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4110806 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2009).....	15
<i>Feldman v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 800989 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	15
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988).....	12
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	21
<i>Hanni v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1885794 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2008)	15
<i>Hanson Constr. & Specialty Cabinets, LLC v. Worlein</i> , 2006 WL 2807018 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2006)	10
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	21
<i>Howell v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 994 P.2d 901 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	15, 18
<i>In re Hennepin Cnty. 1986 Recycling Bond Litig.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995).....	10
<i>Joseph v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1204070 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2012)	15
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	23

<i>McMullen v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4449587 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	5, 23
<i>Newman v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 313442 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2012)	15
<i>Power Standards Lab, Inc.</i> <i>v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1039 (Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	23
<i>Samica Enters., LLC</i> <i>v. Mail Boxes Etc. USA, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 712 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	15, 18
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	23
<i>Schultz v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	15
<i>Shoney's LLC v. MAC East, LLC</i> , 27 So.3d 1216 (Ala. 2009)	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	21, 22
<i>Tymshare, Inc. v. Covell</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>White Stone Partners, LP</i> <i>v. Piper Jaffray Cos.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 878 (D. Minn. 1997)	16

Other Authorities

Delta Domestic General Rules Tariff (Aug. 1, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/deltacontract	17
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Good Faith Performance & Commercial Reasonableness Under the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , 30 U. Chi. L. Rev. 666 (1963)	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	10
